

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY SIXTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE T.MADHAVI DEVI

WRIT PETITION NO: 29434 OF 2025

Between:

Sri Sai Agencies, Rep. by owner Shri Suryanarayana Thakur, Office Address
.No.9-83, Teachers Colony, Adilabad District, Pin.504001.

Petitioner

AND

1. State of Telangana, Panchayat Raj Rural Deveiopment, Secretariat, Rep. by its Principal Secretary.
2. The Additional Collector (R) / Chairman, District purchase committee Mancherial District.
3. The District Panchayat Officer, Manchiral, Manchiral Disrict.

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an order, direction or Writ more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus or any other appropriate writ declaring the action of the 2nd and 3rd respondents in insisting upon a drug licence as a precondition for consideration of tendersfor supply of bleaching powder and lime, pursuant to Tender Notification Rc. No.40I/A5.Pts/2025 dated 28.08.2025 for all Gram Panchayats of Mancherial District despite petitioner being the lowest bidder, as illegal, arbitrary, discriminatory and violative of Articles 14, 19 and 21 of the Constitution of Indiaand consequently direct the respondents to consider the petitioner's bid for bleaching powder and lime on its merits without reference to drug license,

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the 2nd and 3rd respondents not to finalize or allot the contract in favour of any other bidder for supply of bleaching powder and lime pursuant to Tender Notification Re. No.401/A5.Pts/2025 dated 28.08.2025, Pending disposal of WP 29434 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI. GUNGALWAR ARUN KUMAR Advocate for the Petitioner(s), GP FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ RURAL DEV for the Respondent(s) and the Court made the following.

ORDER:

Notice Before Admission.

Learned Government Pleader for Panchayat Raj takes notice on behalf of respondents No.1 and 3 and the learned Government for Revenue takes notice on behalf of respondent No.2 and waive further notice and seek time to file counter.

In view of the wavier, Registry is directed not to take out notices to respondents No.1 to 3.

Learned counsel for the petitioner has pointed out that in other Districts, the petitioner has been granted contract and there was no condition prescribed in the tender notification that drug license has to be produced and the petitioner has been granted licenses in other Districts.

In view thereof, the respondents are directed not to finalize the subject tenders in respect of Mancherial District, till the next date of hearing.

List on 13.10.2025.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- A. JAYASREE
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, State of Telangana, Panchayat Raj Rural Deveiopment, Secretariat,.
2. The Additional Collector (R) / Chairman, District purchase committee Mancherial District
3. The District Panchayat Officer, Manchiral, Manchiral Disrict. (RR1 to 3 by RPAD)
4. One CC to SRI. GUNGALWAR ARUN KUMAR Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to GP FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ RURAL DEV, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
6. One spare copy

For Two CCs to Cmp for Revenue, Highland

HIGH COURT

TMDJ

DATED:26/09/2025

LIST ON: 13.10.2025

ORDER

WP.No.29434 of 2025

DIRECTION

